N

F-1

Appendix 2

(6)
12

14

20
31
34
35
36

40
41

45

47

52

53
(16)
55

57
58

59

62

64

73
75

74

THE LIST OF CHANGES OF THE INDUSTRIAL. CLASSIFICATION
BETWEEN 1965 AND 1970 POPULATION CENSUS

1970 Population Census 1965 Population Census
Food and Tobacco manufactures ~< Eg; ggggczgiiﬁf;:iuﬂzduas
Live-stock products (except canned and
bottled)

Preservable agriculture-food products (ex-
cept canned and bottled)

T A part of 18 Miscellaneous food preparations
/ and kindred products

A part of 18 Miscellaneous food preparations

Oils and fats of animals and plants < * and kindred products
A part of 41 Oil, fats and their products

Millwork, plywood and prefabricated —A part of 29 Miscellaneous wood products
structural wood products

Furniture

Sliding doors and screens 30 Furniture and fixture
Miscellaneous furniture and fixtures/

Journalism sy . .
Publishing 34 Publishing (includes journalism)

Industrial chemicals —<37 Salt industries
39 Industrial chemicals (except salt and

chemical fertilizer)

Oil, fats and their products, soap, syn-

. . . - A part of 41 Oil, fats and their products
thetic cle.anmg material, surface activi- <A part of 43 Miscellaneous chemicals
tators, paints

A part of 46 Rubber products

Rubber, plastic footwear and accessor1es<A‘ part of 76 Miscellaneous manufacturing in-

dustries
Miscellaneous rubber A part of 46 Rubber products
Leather, fur and their products ——————————(17) Leather and leather products
gig;ngsnd shoe, and their mﬁ‘%A part of 49 Leather products (except luggage,
Miscellaneous leather products handbags and small leather goods)

Glass and its products 50 Glass products
Jamm—— Hydraulic cement
TT————__A part of 54 Concrete, plaster of Paris and
lime products
A part of 54 Concrete, plaster of Paris and
Miscellaneous stone, clay glass and pot-< lime products

Hydraulic cement and its products ="

tery products 55 ' Miscellaneous stone, clay, glass and pot-
tery products
57  Non-ferrous metal products (except elect-
Non-ferrous metal products < ric wire and cables) o
58  Electric wire and cables ‘
Household electric applicances : A part of 68 Miscellaneous electrical mach-
Electric mesauring instruments: inery, equipment and supplies ‘

67 Communication machinery, equipment

‘Communication, - electronic equipments< and supplies
‘ A

part of 68 Miscellaneous electrical mach-

its parts
' inery, equipment and supplies



F-2

79
80

81

(23)

82
83
84
85
86

89

90
91
92
93
94
95
96
(26)
@7

(28)

(29)
(30)

Gl
110

112
114

H. Finance and insurance
I. Real estate

129
147

A part of 121 Real estate

135

137
138
139
140

141

A part of 60 Boiler and prime movers

72 Ship and boat building and repairing

A vpart of 73 Miscellaneous transportation
equipment

71  Bicycles, rearcars and parts

A part of 73 Miscellaneous transportation
equipment ‘

(24) Medical, scientific and optical instrument,

‘ watches and clock
Optical instruments and lenses 74
Watches, clocks and parts ————7
Miscellaneous precision machine

Toys and sporting goods 75
Plastic products (not elsewhere classified)

Ship and boat building and repairing ————""
Aircraft and parts

Miscellaneous transportation equipment<

Precision machine

Medical, scientific and optical instrument,
watches and clocks

Toys and sporting and athletic goods
A part of 76 Miscellaneous manufacturing in-
dustries

Farm, livestock and aquatic p

roducts who-
lesale /78
Food and beverage wholesale

Drug and toiletry wholesale
Chemical and related products wholesale
Minerals and metals wholesale
Machinery and equipment wholesale
Building materials wholesale
Furniture and house furnishing wholesale
Department stores
Retail trade~dry goods, apparel and
accessories

Retail trade—food and grocery stores
Eating and drinking places ‘
Retail trade—furniture, fixture and house-
hold utensils
Miscellaneous retail trade

Wholesale trade of - agricultural, fishing
foods, beverage and kindred products

A part of 79 Miscellaneous wholesale trade

(27) Retail trade

Hardware, kitchenware, chinaware, glass- <94 SZZS;V;?’S tz)(ri:henware’ chinaware, and
w d household ils stor
are and households utensils stores A part of 97 Miscellaneous retail trade
A part of 79 Miscellaneous wholesale trade
93  Bicycle and cart stores
A part of 97 Miscellaneous retail trade

Motor vehicles, bicycle and cart stores <

Fuel stores

VIII Finance, insurance and real estate

Communication 110 Postal mail, telephone and telegraph
Broadcasting (A part of L. Services) ~————-111 Radio broadcasting (A part of IX Trans-
portation and communication)

Hotels, room for rent, boarding houses

Hotels, room for rent, boarding houses>117 .
, and other lodgings

and other lodgings

Barber shops
Beauty shops ; 119 Barber shops, beauty shops and bath
Bath houses houses

Garment sewing repair and service foot-
wear repair shops and shoeshine shops
Miscellaneous personal services

120 Garments sewing service and repair, and
. shoe-shine parlors
A part of 121 Miscellaneous personal services-

142
143

144

143

148

)

152

154
153

(42)
156
157
158
162
163

164

166

167
168

N

F-3

A part of 127 Theaters and motion pictures

A part of 127 Theaters and motion pictures

A part of 128 Miscellaneous amusement and
recreation services

Motion pictures

Theatres, entertainment facilities (except <
motion pictures) and companies for enter-
tainment

Athletic field and other amateur sports
facilities, parks and amusement parks)A part of 128 Miscellaneous amusement and

Amusement halls recreation services
A part of 121 Miscellaneous personal services

: . . A part of 123 Business services (except co-
Automobil repair and related services < operative union)

124 Automobile repair services and garages
(34) Business services
A part of (39) Miscellaneous services

Advertisement, inquirement and informa-
tion services )A part of 123 Business services (except co-

Miscellaneous business services operative union)
Building services A part of 139 Miscellaneous services

. ) . A part of (37) Medical and other health services
Medical and. other health  sevices Emd<A part of (39) Miscellaneous services
sewage cleaning

Miscellaneous medical

Business services

A part of 130 Miscellaneous medical and public
health sevices :

A part of 139 Miscellaneous services

A part of 130 Miscellaneous medical and public
health sevices

A part of 139 Miscellaneous services

Sewage cleaning

Other health services and sewage cleaning<

Accounting, auditing and book-keeping

services

Professional engineering and architectural 138 Professional services not elsewhere classi-
services ‘ fied

Professional services not elsewhere clas-

sified

Social insurance and social welfare < .}fsartsgf(‘:li;vgiz zcr)%::l::;izstns
- {_'__'________,._—-—-——"‘ A part of 130 Miscellaneous medical
Academic institutes 136 Research institutes
137 Miscellaneous - non-profit
organizations

Political associations membership



	117_H-04F
	118_H-04F

