F-1

Appendix 2 THE LIST OF CHANGES OF THE INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION BETWEEN 1965 AND 1970 POPULATION CENSUS

	1970 Population Census	1965 Population Census
(6)	Food and Tobacco manufactures	 (6) Food and kindred products (7) Tobacco manufactures
12 14	Preservable agriculture-food products (ex-	A part of 18 Miscellaneous food preparations and kindred products
20	cept canned and bottled) Oils and fats of animals and plants	A part of 18 Miscellaneous food preparations and kindred products
31	Millwork, plywood and prefabricated — structural wood products	 A part of 41 Oil, fats and their products A part of 29 Miscellaneous wood products
34 35	Furniture	≥30 Furniture and fixture
36 40 41	Journalism — Publishing	- 34 Publishing (includes journalism)
45	Industrial chemicals	 —37 Salt industries —39 Industrial chemicals (except salt and chemical fertilizer)
47	Oil, fats and their products, soap, syn- thetic cleaning material, surface activi- tators, paints	A part of 41 Oil, fats and their products A part of 43 Miscellaneous chemicals
52		 A part of 46 Rubber products A part of 76 Miscellaneous manufacturing in- dustries
53 (16)		-(17) Leather and leather products
55 57	Boot and shoe, and their materials and findings Miscellaneous leather products	handbags and small leather goods)
58	Glass and its products	 50 Glass products 51 Hydraulic cement
59	Hydraulic cement and its products	A part of 54 Concrete, plaster of Paris and lime products A part of 54 Concrete, plaster of Paris and
62	Miscellaneous stone, clay glass and pot- tery products	 A part of 54 concrete, plaster of rans and lime products 55 Miscellaneous stone, clay, glass and pottery products 57 Non-ferrous metal products (except elect-
64	Non-ferrous metal products	ric wire and cables) 58 Electric wire and cables
73	Household electric applicances	-A part of 68 Miscellaneous electrical mach-
75	Electric mesauring instruments	inery, equipment and supplies 67 Communication machinery, equipment
74	Communication, electronic equipments < its parts	and supplies A part of 68 Miscellaneous electrical mach- inery, equipment and supplies

総務省統計局

F-3

F-2

T	2			
	79	Ship and boat building and repairing		part of 60 Boiler and prime movers
				Ship and boat building and repairing
	80	Aircraft and parts	Α	part of 73 Miscellaneous transportation
			_ 1	equipment
	81	Miscellaneous transportation equipment	71	I
			- A	part of 73 Miscellaneous transportation
	<i></i>			equipment
	(23)	Precision machine	-(2	4) Medical, scientific and optical instrument,
				watches and clock
	82	Optical instruments and lenses	- 74	Medical, scientific and optical instrument,
	83	Watches, clocks and parts		watches and clocks
	84	Miscellaneous precision machine		
	85	1 00	- 75	
	86	Plastic products (not elsewhere classified)	-A	part of 76 Miscellaneous manufacturing in-
				dustries
	89	Farm, livestock and aquatic products who-	>78	Wholesale trade of agricultural, fishing
		lesale	70	foods, beverage and kindred products
	90	Food and beverage wholesale		roous, beverage and kindled products
	91	Drug and toiletry wholesale		
	92	Chemical and related products wholesale		
	93	Minerals and metals wholesale		nort of 70 Misseller sous wholesale trade
	94	Machinery and equipment wholesale	7A	part of 79 Miscellaneous wholesale trade
,	95	Building materials wholesale		
	96	Furniture and house furnishing wholesale		
	(26)	Department stores		
	(27)	Retail trade-dry goods, apparel and		
		accessories	•••	
	(28)	Retail trade-food and grocery stores	An	7) Retail trade
	(29)	Eating and drinking places	1(2	() Retail trade
	(30)	Retail trade-furniture, fixture and house- //		
		hold utensils		
	(31)	Miscellaneous retail trade/		
	110	Hardware kitchenware chineware class	-94	Hardware, kitchenware, chinaware, and
	110	Hardware, kitchenware, chinaware, glass- ware and households utensils stores		glassware stores
			`A	part of 97 Miscellaneous retail trade
	112	Motor vehicles, bicycle and cart stores		part of 79 Miscellaneous wholesale trade
				Bicycle and cart stores
	114	Fuel stores	-A	part of 97 Miscellaneous retail trade
	H. F	inance and insurance	=VI	II Finance, insurance and real estate
	129	Communication	-11	0 Postal mail, telephone and telegraph
	147	Broadcasting (A part of L. Services)	11	
				portation and communication)
		t of 121 Real estate —	>11	7 Hotels, room for rent, boarding houses
	135	Hotels, room for rent, boarding nouses-	÷ 1	and other lodgings
		and other lodgings		······································
	137	Barber shops —	1	
•	138	Beauty shops	-11	
	139	Bath houses		houses
	140	· · · ·	- 12	
		wear repair shops and shoeshine shops		shoe-shine parlors
	141	Miscellaneous personal services	- A	part of 121 Miscellaneous personal services

142	Motion pictures	A part of 127 Theaters and motion pictures A part of 127 Theaters and motion pictures		
143	Theatres, entertainment facilities (except << motion pictures) and companies for enter-	A part of 128 Miscellaneous amusement and recreation services		
	tainment			
144	Athletic field and other amateur sports	A set of 100 Missellencous emusement and		
	facilities, parks and amusement parks	>A part of 128 Miscellaneous amusement and		
145	Amusement halls	recreation services		
		A part of 121 Miscellaneous personal services		
148	Automobil repair and related services	A part of 123 Business services (except co-		
140	Automoon repair and	operative union)		
		124 Automobile repair services and garages		
(41)	Business services	-(34) Business services		
(41)		- A part of (39) Miscellaneous services		
152	Advertisement, inquirement and informa-	>A part of 123 Business services (except co-		
154	Miscellaneous business services	operative union)		
153		-A part of 139 Miscellaneous services		
		A part of (37) Medical and other health services		
(42)	Medical and other health sevices and < sewage cleaning	A part of (39) Miscellaneous services		
156	Miscellaneous medical	—A part of 130 Miscellaneous medical and public		
		health sevices		
157	Sewage cleaning	-A part of 139 Miscellaneous services		
		A part of 130 Miscellaneous medical and public		
158	Other health services and sewage cleaning	health sevices		
		A part of 139 Miscellaneous services		
162	Accounting, auditing and book-keeping, services			
163	Professional engineering and architectural-	-138 Professional services not elsewhere classi-		
	services	fied		
164	Professional services not elsewhere clas-			
10.	sified			
		135 Social welfare organizations		
166	Social insurance and social welfare	- A part of 142 Local government		
		A part of 130 Miscellaneous medical		
167	Academic institutes	-136 Research institutes		
168	Political associations			
100	I UITIUII UUUUUUU	organizations		
		an a		